HOUSE BILL 935
Introduced by S.J. Hansen, et al.
2/19
2/19
2/19
2/19
2/23
2/25

beginning on Ju~.y l following the date that the thr~shold is
exceeded. 11
NEW SECTION. Section 9. Codification instruction ..
4 (Sections 1 through 6) are intended to be codified as an
5 integral part of Ti-tle 53, chapter 5, and the provisions of
6 Title 53, chapter 5, apply to (sections l through 6].
7 NEW SECTION. Section 10. Effective date. (This act) is
8
9
effective July 1, 1991.
NEW SECTION. Section 11. Applicability. [This act]
10 applies to all video gambling machine tax revenue recorded
11 on or after July 1, 1991, regardless of when the tax
12 obligation accrued.
-End-
-11-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for HB0935, as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
An act to establish a trust fund and provide for in-home service programs for Montana's older citizens and persons who are
considered to be disabled; to provide funding for the trust fund and the in-home service programs through a tax on video
gambling machines; amending sections and providing an applicability date.
ASS_UMPTION_S:
Department of Justice:
1. Net video machine income will be $117,603,000 in FY92 and $123,484,000 in FY93.
2. The principal in the established trust fund will be below $10,000,000 in both FY92 and FY93 and the 5% tax will be in
effect in both FY92 and FY93.
3. There will be no effect on expenditures in the Department of Justice to collect the additional 5% tax.
4. Revenue generated by the 5% tax will be $5,880,000 in FY92 and $6,174,000 in FY93.
Department of Family Services:
5. Trust principal will receive 50% of the tax each year ($2,940,000 FY92 and $3,087,000 FY93).
6. Interest earnings of 9.35% in FY92 and 9.46% in FY93, on the trust principal plus 50% of the next year's income, will be
$137,445 in FY92 and $426,044 in FY93.
7. Funds available for expenditure will be 50% of the tax income not placed in the trust and the interest income.
FISCAL IMPACT:
see next page
iC?CLg; z--a,!11/
ROD SUNDSTED, BUDGET DIRECTOR DATE
Office of Budget and Program Planning
' --r \ / .
c--'~ ) ,,
~.I .,.. "t J. ,, ,
.... S'-T-E~Ll..i_A_J_E_AN ___ . _H_A_N_S-EN _____ P_R_I_MAR __ Y_S_P-ON_S_O_R
Fiscal Note fo1· Hf\Q<l35. as introduced
::il:::i.~)ci
DATE
\.\~ 935
Fiscal Note Request, HB0935, as introduced
Form BD-15
Page #2
FISCAL IMPACT:
Deeartment of Family Services:
Current Law